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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01057 
CASE NAME: ALCAZAR VS. ENRIQUEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH UD CASE MC18-0190 
FILED BY RAMON ALCAZAR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Ramon Alcazar’s motion to consolidate this case (MSC17-01057) with an 

unlawful detainer case between the same parties (MS18-0190) is denied. However, the Court 

finds that the unlawful detainer action (MS18-0190) should be stayed, subject to certain 

conditions. Appearances are required to discuss conditions of the stay.  

When deciding whether or not to consolidate two cases, the Court looks primarily at 

whether the actions involve common questions of law or fact. (Code of Civ. Proc. §1048(a).) 

The Court also considers whether consolidation would prejudice the parties. (See, e.g. State 

Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court of San Francisco (1956) 47 Cal.2d 428, 432.) 

In this case, Alcazar alleges in his verified complaint that Enriquez agreed to help 

Alcazar buy the Property (5002 Fernwood Court, Oakley, CA). In their agreement, Alcazar 

agreed to pay for all property related expenses (including the down payment, mortgage, 

property insurance and taxes), but the parties agreed that the Property would be held in 

Enriquez’s name. (Comp. ¶¶14-17.) It was also agreed that Enriquez would transfer title of the 

Property to Alcazar whenever requested to do so. (Comp. ¶¶17.) Alcazar also alleges that in 

early 2017 Enriquez served Alcazar with a sixty-day notice of termination of tenancy and later 

listed the Property for sale. (Comp. ¶¶23, 26-27.) Alcazar’s version of events is also supported 

by the declaration he submitted in support of this motion. Additional evidence in support of 

Alcazar’s position was submitted with the reply.  

In the verified unlawful detainer complaint, Enriquez alleges that he is the owner of the 

Property and that Alcazar had a month-to-month tenancy, which was terminated when Alcazar 

failed to pay rent for February 2018 after a 3-day notice to pay or quit was served. (UD Comp. 

¶¶4, 6, 7.) Enriquez’s version of events is also supported by a declaration that he submitted in 

opposition to this motion, as well as the declarations of two of Alcazar’s family members.  

The Court has reviewed the various declarations and the two complaints and finds that 

there are common issues of fact in the two cases. Enriquez’s opposition does not convince the 

Court otherwise.  

Having found that the two cases involve common questions of fact, the Court must now 

decide whether to consolidate the two cases or stay the unlawful detainer case. “When an 

unlawful detainer proceeding and an unlimited action concerning title to the property are 

simultaneously pending, the trial court in which the unlimited action is pending [1] may stay the 

unlawful detainer action until the issue of title is resolved in the unlimited action, or [2] it may 
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consolidate the actions.” (Martin-Bragg v. Moore (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 367, 385 (bracketed 

numbers added).)   

The Court finds that staying the unlawful detainer action is the more practical option, 

given that a regular civil action and an unlawful detainer action are inherently incompatible 

proceedings. Therefore, MS18-0190 is ordered stayed pending an outcome in case MSC17-

01057. Staying the unlawful detainer action is in line with the analysis in Martin-Bragg, which 

explained that “unlawful detainer proceedings, ordinarily the only triable issue is the right to 

possession of the disputed premises, along with incidental damages resulting from the unlawful 

detention. [Citations.] Ordinarily, issues respecting the title to the property cannot be adjudicated 

in an unlawful detainer action. [Citations.]” (Martin-Bragg, supra, 219 Cal.App.4th at 385.) 

The Court also finds that staying the unlawful detainer action without imposing 

reasonable conditions would be inequitable. (See, Martin-Bragg, supra, 219 Cal.App.4th at 391 

[in this context each side’s “rights and needs might be balanced”]; See also, id., at 393 [“trial 

courts have available options to address plaintiffs' legitimate rights and need for protection from 

unjustified delay of the unlawful detainer proceeding”].) 

Enriquez’s objection to paragraph 15 the declaration of David Larsen’s submitted with 

the moving papers is sustained to the extent it offers as evidence what other individuals will 

testify about. Enriquez’s objection to the declarations submitted with the reply is overruled. 

Most of the reply declarations are offered in response to declarations submitted with Enriquez’s 

opposition. In addition, even if the Court were to sustain this objection it would not change the 

Court’s ruling on this motion.  

Conditions of Stay 

The Court wants to ensure that the mortgage, property insurance and property taxes are 

paid during the pendency of this litigation. Alcazar has represented that he paid these expenses 

for the last eight years and only stopped paying them when a new company took over the 

mortgage. Thus, it seems that Alcazar is likely to be able to continue making the mortgage 

payments if provided with the information for making those payments. Therefore, the Court’s 

preference is to have Alcazar continue to pay the mortgage, property insurance and property 

taxes while this case is pending.  

Alternatively, Defendant Raphael Enriquez can make mortgage, property insurance and 

property taxes payments and Alcazar can make monthly payments of $1,179 to Enriquez. In this 

situation, the rent shall be due by the first of each month or the following business day if the first 

falls on a weekend or court holiday.  

Finally, there are several months (February to April and perhaps May) where it does not 

appear that Alcazar has paid the mortgage or paid money directly to Enriquez. If Enriquez has 

paid the mortgage for these months, then the Court is inclined to order that Alcazar pay 
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Enriquez $1,179 per month for those months. Otherwise, the Court is inclined to have Alcazar 

pay the mortgage for those months.  

In either situation, any mortgage or rent payments made during the pendency of 

this litigation shall not be used as evidence to support the parties’ claims or defenses in the 

two cases. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00015 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. DAMAX TRANSPORTATION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SERGHEI TULEI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Serghei Tulei’s demurrer is overruled. Defendant Tulei shall file and serve 

his answer by June 6, 2018.  

The purpose of a demurrer is “to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. [Citations.]” 

(Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.) When ruling on a demurrer, 

courts consider the complaint (or other pleading) as well as matters that may be judicially 

noticeable, but it may not consider other evidence presented by the parties. (Ibid.; see also, 

Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318.)  

Defendant argues that there is another action pending between the same parties 

and that there is a defect or misjoinder of parties. Defendant has offered no matters upon which 

the Court may take judicial notice and therefore the Court can only consider the complaint. 

The complaint does not show that there is another action pending between the same parties or 

that there is a defect or misjoinder of parties. Therefore, this argument fails.  

Defendant argues that Plaintiff has failed to state a cause of action against him. 

It appears that this argument is based on Defendant’s claim that he is an individual and that 

Plaintiff’s alleged employer was Defendant’s company, Damax Transportation. Aside from 

this argument, Defendant has not explained how any of Plaintiff’s claims fail to state a cause 

of action.  

Plaintiff argues that his claims against Defendant are proper under Labor Code section 

558.1. That section states that, “(a) Any employer or other person acting on behalf of an 

employer, who violates, or causes to be violated, any provision regulating minimum wages or 

hours and days of work in any order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, or violates, or causes 

to be violated, Sections 203, 226, 226.7, 1193.6, 1194, or 2802, may be held liable as the 

employer for such violation.” It goes on to define “other person acting on behalf of an employer” 

as “an owner, director, officer, or managing agent of the employer”. (558.1(b).)  
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Plaintiff has alleged that Defendant Tulei is the CEO and officer of Damax 

Transportation. (Comp. ¶2.) No California appellate court has directly addressed section 558.1, 

which went into effect in 2016. However, a plain reading of the statutory language here shows 

that Defendant Tulei can be held liable for violations of Labor Code §§ 203, 226, 226.7, 1193.6, 

1194, or 2802. 

Causes of action one through six include violations of at least one of the following 

sections of the Labor Code: 203, 226, 226.7, 1194, or 2802, and therefore those claims are 

properly alleged against Defendant Tulei. Neither side discussed whether Tulei is a proper 

defendant in the seventh cause of action (common count) or the eight cause of action (fraud). 

As the moving party, Tulei should have addressed these cause of action and explained why he 

was not a proper defendant in those claims. He failed to do so and the Court will not sustain a 

demurrer to causes of action seven and eight.  

 Defendant has also argued that the complaint is uncertain. “[D]emurrers for uncertainty 
are disfavored, and are granted only if the pleading is so incomprehensible that a defendant 
cannot reasonably respond. … We strictly construe such demurrers because ambiguities can 
reasonably be clarified under modern rules of discovery. [Citation.]” (Lickiss v. Financial Industry 
Regulatory Authority (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1125, 1135.) In addition, “a demurrer for 
uncertainty will not be sustained where the facts claimed to be uncertain or ambiguous are 
presumptively within the knowledge of the demurring party. [Citation.]” (Ching (Yee) v. Dy Foon 
(1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 129, 136.) The complaint is not uncertain and Defendant’s demurrer on 
that ground is overruled. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00015 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. DAMAX TRANSPORTATION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE DAMAX’S ENTIRE ANSWER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JAMES MARSON SMITH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff’s motion to strike the answer of Damax Transportation, Inc. is granted with 

leave to amend. Defendant Damax Transportation, Inc. may file and serve an amended answer 

on or before June 6, 2018, but only if it is represented by a licensed attorney.  

 When its answer was filed, Damax, a corporation, was not represented by an attorney 

and it appears that Damax has not yet obtained representation from a licensed attorney. Unlike 

a natural person, a corporation may not represent itself before courts of record, nor represent 

itself through a corporate officer, director or other employee who is not an attorney. It must be 

represented by a licensed attorney. (CLD Construction, Inc. v. City of San Ramon (2004) 120 

Cal.App.4th 1141, 1145.)  When a corporation violates this rule, a motion to strike is a proper 

remedy.  (Id. at 1146.)  Such a motion should not be granted without leave to amend 

because the defect is curable “on such terms as are just in the sound discretion of the court.”  

(Id. at 1149.)  Here, the court deems it just to strike the answer of defendant Damax and make 
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Damax file an answer all over again, only if Damax fails to cure the defect within the time set 

forth above. 

 

  

4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-2188 
CASE NAME: RICHMOND DEVELOPMENT CO.  VS.  CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY RICHMOND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Petitioners and plaintiffs (hereinafter, for convenience, “plaintiffs”) move for a preliminary 
injunction restraining respondents and defendants (hereinafter “defendants”) from enforcing a 
moratorium on the approval of new land uses in what is known as Change Area 12 of the City of 
Richmond while the City pursues a General Plan Amendment to change the land use 
designation for that area from its current designation of Low Intensity Business/Light Industrial to 
Open Space, Parks and Recreation, Agriculture, Public Cultural and Institutional (hereinafter 
“Open Space”).   
 

Plaintiffs are property owners in Change Area 12.  Some of them have pending 
development applications.  Plaintiffs claim the City’s adoption of the moratorium and pursuit of 
the General Plan Amendment should be enjoined under the Political Reform Act because Mayor 
Butt participated in influencing the City’s decisions on these matters knowing he had a financial 
interest.  (See Gov’t C. § 87000.)   

 
Plaintiffs’ motion is granted in part and denied in part.  The court hereby orders as 

follows:  defendants are temporarily enjoined, absent further order of this court, from enacting 
the General Plan Amendment mentioned in item J-1 of the Minutes of the January 24, 2017 
meeting of the Richmond City Council.  (See Exhibit 1 to plaintiffs’ Request for Judicial Notice 
filed 1/23/18.)  However, the court is not staying enforcement of the City’s urgency Ordinance 
Nos. 4-17, 5-17, or 5-18.    

 
The court denies the requested injunction on future action by Mayor Butt, but deems this 

a close question because he continued to provide advice in 2017 even after he recused himself 
on the record from voting on item J-1 at the City Council meeting on January 24, 2017.  This 
denial is therefore without prejudice if plaintiffs obtain additional evidence about ongoing and 
allegedly prohibited conduct after January 1, 2017, other than the email exchanges on February 
13, 2017 and April 17, 2017.  (See Ex. G to Keller Decl.; Ex. B to Reply Keller Decl.) 
 

The court does not order the posting of a bond by plaintiffs.  Defendants have not argued 
that a bond is required and have not argued the monetary value of any damage that enjoining 
enactment of the proposed General Plan Amendment may cause pending the trial in this matter.    
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General Background and Factual Findings 
 

Any findings stated herein are for purposes of this motion only and are not binding 
at trial. 
 

Plaintiffs own property in an area of Richmond referred to herein as Change Area 12 
or the north shore area.  For some years, Change Area 12 had been zoned as 
Industrial/Office Flex.   

 
In 2011, a member of the City Council of the City of Richmond (“Richmond” or “the 

City”), Thomas Butt, advocated changing the zoning for Change Area 12 to Open Space.   
 
Some of the plaintiffs asserted that Mr. Butt had a sufficient financial interest to be 

disqualified from participating in any decision to downzone the property from Industrial/Office 
Flex to Open Space.  Butt sought advice from the Fair Political Practices Commission (“FPPC”).  
On June 29, 2011, the FPPC advised that the Political Reform Act did not permit Butt to 
participate in a decision regarding the re-zoning of the north shore area due an “economic 
interest” as defined by the Act in one or more business entities that would be the subject of the 
decision.  These entities included one of the plaintiffs here, Richmond Development Company, 
LLC.  (Ex. C to Genser Decl., p. 1, 4-7.)  Butt then recused himself and the downzoning attempt 
was defeated.  
 

In 2012, Richmond adopted its new General Plan 2030.  Before General Plan 2030 was 
adopted there was discussion about zoning Change Area 12 as Open Space, but the version of 
the General Plan that was adopted, designated the area as “Low Intensity Business/Light 
Industrial,” pursuant to a compromise that had been negotiated between the various interested 
parties.   (Ex. D to Casetella Decl., Transcript of 1/24/17 at 4:14-17; 5:14-6:14.) 

 
Also in 2012, Butt continued to disclose a conflict of interest regarding plans for Change 

Area 12.  (See Ex. B to Castella Decl., Minutes of 4/3/12 Council Meeting, p. 2.)  
 

After the election in November 2016, the composition of the Richmond City Council 
changed.  Advocates in favor of Open Space now constituted the majority.  (Ex. D to Castella 
Decl., Transcript of 1/24/17 at 10:1-7.) 

 
On January 24, 2017, councilmember Gayle McLaughlin made a motion for the adoption 

of an urgency ordinance, placing a 45-day moratorium on land uses in Change Area 12 that 
would conflict with a contemplated General Plan Amendment to change the zoning for Change 
Area 12 to Open Space.  (Ex. D to Castella Decl., Transcript of 1/24/17 at 65:23-66:11.)  
The Council determined that passage would require a unanimous vote under the circumstances 
present here.  (See Gov’t C. § 65858 (4/5ths vote required; 4/5ths of 7 is 6.) After a public 
hearing with comments both in support and in opposition, that motion passed unanimously, by 
a vote of 6-0.  (Id. at 67:24.)   

 
The urgency ordinance imposing the moratorium, Ordinance No. 4-17, was adopted by 

a unanimous vote of 6-0 on February 7, 2017 after a public hearing at which opposing 
viewpoints were expressed.  
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The City Council extended the moratorium another ten months on March 21, 2017 

after another, similar public hearing, again with the opportunity for opposing viewpoints 
to be expressed. 

 
On December 1, 2017, petitioners and plaintiffs filed this Petition for Writ of Mandate and 

Complaint for Inverse Condemnation, and on January 23, 2018, the instant motion for a 
preliminary injunction.  On February 6, 2018, after yet another public hearing with supporting 
and opposing comments, the City adopted Ordinance No. 5-18, extending the moratorium 
another year, until February 7, 2019.  Plaintiffs filed their Amended Petition on March 1, 2018. 

 
Councilmember Butt, who by 2017 had become the City’s Mayor, recused himself from 

voting on the ordinances in 2017 and 2018, although he now claims there was no reason for him 
to do so because he no longer had the disqualifying financial interest he did in 2011. 

 
Councilmember McLaughlin, who had made the motions leading to the contested actions 

on January 24, 2017, February 7, 2017, and March 21, 2017, had resigned from the council by 
February 2018, when the moratorium was extended for an additional year. 

 
Plaintiffs now move for an injunction pursuant to Government Code section 91003 to 

prevent the City or its officials from enforcing the various moratorium ordinances or from 
enacting a General Plan amendment that in any way changes the land use designation of any 
portion of Change Area 12. 

 
Additional Facts concerning the alleged violation of the Fair Political Practices Act  
 
On October 6, 2016, a representative of a developer emailed Mayor Butt about a 

proposed business park in Change Area 12.  She said she had already met with Richard 
Mitchell [apparently the City’s Planning Director (see Ex. B to Castella Decl., Minutes of 4/3/12 
City Council meeting, p. 10; Ex. N to Castella Decl., at 3:17)] and now wanted to meet with Butt.  
Mayor Butt asked what Mitchell thought about the matter.  Mitchell was not overly enthusiastic 
about the development plans but was realistic about potential uses for the area.  He added “I 
don’t know how active the open space proponents are anymore . . . I suggested that they speak 
with you before going further.”  Mayor Butt forwarded this email to Councilmember Gayle 
McLaughlin without further comment.  (Ex. C to Keller Decl.)   

 
Then, on December 12, 2016 as part of the same email chain and apparently without 

solicitation, Mayor Butt again emailed McLaughlin and said, “When Melvin and Ben [apparently 
two new City Councilmembers] take office, it may be the last chance to save the North 
Richmond Shoreline as open space. . . . There should be four votes to change the General Plan 
designation to . . . Open Space/Parks . . . You would have to move fast before any of [three 
projects already planned for the area] gets vested.  I suggest January 17 [2017].”  (Ibid.)     

  
McLaughlin responded, saying “Thank you Tom.  I was thinking about this as well, and 

will put it on the agenda for 1/17.”  (Ibid.) 
 
Later that day, Butt emailed McLaughlin again and said, “Ordinarily this would have to be 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   05/09/18 

 
 

- 8 - 

referred to the Planning Commission by the City Council first, but it could be argued that the PC 
already reviewed it in 2012, and that the CC can act now, although tardily. . . .”  (Ibid.) 

 
In advance of the City Council meeting on January 24, 2017 at which she proposed the 

first urgency ordinance, McLaughlin emailed Butt on January 13, saying, “You stated that you 
thought it would not need to go through CEQA since it already had.  Can you clarify on this?”  
Butt responded, “. . . It seems that all your proposal is doing is reversing the previous decision 
by the City Council.  CEQA review has already been done.  If Bruce [apparently referring to City 
Attorney Bruce Goodmiller] thinks it has to go to the Planning Commission first or have a public 
hearing, then that could be the direction instead of simply adopting it.  It would slow it down, but 
you could place a moratorium on any development while that process is taking place.”  (Ex. D to 
Keller Decl.)  The McLaughlin proposal that kicked off this exchange has not been provided, but 
it presumably was for something other than the moratorium that was ultimately adopted.   

 
Also, on January 18, 2017, again in advance of the January 24th meeting, McLaughlin 

email Butt saying, “Tom – I would like the benefit of your knowledge as an architect who has 
been through development plans.  I know you can’t participate in this issue, but generally 
speaking.  Can a proposal that has not yet went [sic] to DRB be stopped?  If not, how can such 
a development be stopped?”  (Ex. E to Keller Decl.) 

 
Without in any way disputing the statement “I know you can’t participate in this issue,” 

Mayor Butt responded, “I think so, but that’s a legal question.  Maybe do it and sort out the legal 
issues later.”  (Ibid.)   

 
On January 21, 2017, again before the January 24th meeting, McLaughlin emailed Butt 

saying, “I have heard that Ben Choi [possibly the same Ben referred to in Mayor Butt’s 
December 12, 2016 email talking about new City Councilmembers] is concerned that he might 
have to recuse himself for the votes on the Northshore item (change area 12).  This wouldn’t 
affect the GPA but it would affect the moratorium ordinance to come back on feb 7 (we need 6 
votes for that).  [¶] Apparently his employer, MCE, is in talks about doing something in Change 
Area 12.  I thought I’d run this by you first, because of your role on MCE.”  Mayor Butt 
responded, “MCE is under contract to buy power from Herbst, but that’s no conflict for him 
because he has no financial interest in it. . . .”  (Ex. F to Keller Decl.) 

 
On February 13, 2017, after adoption of the first urgency ordinance on February 7, 2017, 

McLaughlin emailed Butt about the “Northshore Moratorium and GPA – efforts to minimize 
litigation risk and manage associated costs.”  She said, “Tom, I’d like to talk to you about this. . . 
.”  Mayor Butt responded, “Yes, okay.”  (Ex. G to Keller Decl.) 
 

Finally, on April 17, 2017, McLaughlin emailed Mayor Butt asking his help on a request 
by one property owner to move forward on developing a property as a power plant and another 
for a marijuana farm.  She asked Mayor Butt whether the moratorium could be adjusted.  
He responded stating he had a conflict, and then added, “Having said that, it would seem that 
you could modify the moratorium to allow an agricultural use.  Ask Bruce.”  (Ex. B to Keller 
Reply Decl.) 
 

Analysis 
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Whether to grant the relief requested depends upon both the particular portion of the 

Political Reform Act at issue and the general rules concerning injunctive relief. 
 
The Political Reform Act (the “Act”) became law in 1974 after being adopted as an 

initiative.  (See Gov’t C. § 81000.)  It contains legislative findings by the people that “Public 
officials, whether elected or appointed, should perform their duties in an impartial manner, free 
from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have 
supported them” and that “Previous laws regulating political practices have suffered from 
inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities.”  (Gov’t C. § 81001 (b), (h).)   

 
One of purposes of the Act is to disqualify public officials from making decisions about 

issues in which they have a conflict of interest.   (See Gov’t C. § 81002 (c) (“Assets and income 
of public officials which may be materially affected by their official actions should be disclosed 
and in appropriate circumstances the officials should be disqualified from acting in order that 
conflicts of interest may be avoided.”)  The Act “should be liberally construed to accomplish its 
purposes.”  (Gov’t C. § 81003.) 

 
The core provision of the Act states,  “No public official at any level of state or local 

government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to 
influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial 
interest.”  (Gov’t C. § 87100.)   

 
Any person residing in the jurisdiction may sue for injunctive relief to enjoin violations or 

to compel compliance with the Act, including section 87100.  (Gov’t C. § 91003.)  “Upon a 
preliminary showing . . . [that a violation of section 87100] . . . has occurred, the court may 
restrain the execution of any official action in relation to which such a violation occurred, 
pending final adjudication. If it is ultimately determined that a violation has occurred and that the 
official action might not otherwise have been taken or approved, the court may set the official 
action aside as void. . . . In considering the granting of preliminary or permanent relief under this 
subsection, the court shall accord due weight to any injury that may be suffered by innocent 
persons relying on the official action.”  (Gov’t C. § 91003 (b).) 

 
In addition to this specific provision permitting injunctive relief, the general rules 

regarding injunctions provide as follows.  “In determining whether . . . to issue a preliminary 
injunction, a trial court must evaluate two interrelated factors. The first is the likelihood that the 
plaintiff will prevail on the merits at trial. The second is the interim harm the plaintiff may suffer if 
the injunction is denied as compared to the harm that the defendant may suffer if the injunction 
is granted. . . . In thus balancing the respective equities of the parties, the court must determine 
whether, pending a trial on the merits, the defendant should or should not be restrained from 
exercising the right claimed by it.”  (Tahoe Keys Property Owners' Assn. v. State Water 
Resources Control Bd. (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1459, 1470-1471.)   
 

To make a preliminary showing that a violation of section 87100 has occurred, plaintiffs 
must show that Mayor Butt participated or in some way attempted to use his official position to 
influence a decision in which he knew or had reason to know he had a financial interest.  (See 
Gov’t C. § 87100.)   
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1. Knowledge of financial interest. 

 
In 2012, Mayor Butt sought the advice of the FPCC.  It told him he was not permitted 

under the Act to participate in a decision regarding the re-zoning of the north shore area of 
Richmond because he had an economic interest in one or more business entities that are the 
subject of the decision.  (Ex. C to Genser Decl.)  This is sufficient evidence that there both was 
an economic interest then and that Mayor Butt knew about it. 

 
 There is no persuasive evidence before the court that Mayor Butt had any less of an 

interest in January and February 2017 than he had in 2011.  (See the court’s ruling on plaintiffs’ 
objection to Ex. S to the Castella Decl.)   

 
Further, Mayor Butt admitted the conflict of interest when he recused himself each time a 

vote came up regarding a decision to rezone Change Area 12 or to adopt or extend the 
temporary moratorium.  (See Ex. 1 to Pltfs’ RJN filed 1/23/18, p. 1; Ex. 2 to Pltfs’ RJN filed 
1/23/18, p. 2; see also Ex. 3 Pltfs’ RJN filed 1/23/18, p. 1.)   

 
Plaintiffs have met their burden on this element, notwithstanding defendants’ argument 

now that “the financial conflict the FPPC found in 2011 no longer existed in 2016-2017.”  
(Opp. at 9:5-6.)     

 
2. Participation or influence. 

 
The Act does not define the word “participate” in section 87100.  However, it defines 

“Influencing legislative or administrative action”  as “promoting, supporting, influencing, 
modifying, opposing or delaying any legislative or administrative action by any means, 
including but not limited to the provision or use of information, statistics, studies or analyses.”  
(Gov’t C. § 82032.) 

 
The evidence currently before the court is that On December 12, 2016, Mayor Butt 

proposed that Councilmember McLaughlin move fast to change the General Plan designation to 
Open Space before any of three pending projects got vested, and he offered advice on how to 
do this.  On January 13, 2017, he suggested the moratorium.  On January 18, 2017, even after 
McLaughlin mentioned Butt’s conflict and he did not deny the conflict, Butt suggested that 
McLaughlin stop the development and sort out the legal issues later.  And on January 21, 2017, 
he offered the advice that Councilmember Choi, whose vote was necessary to pass the urgency 
Ordinance, did not need to recuse himself. 
 

Each of these communications can easily be characterized as an attempt by Mayor Butts 
to use his official position to influence a governmental decision (Gov’t C. § 87100) because each 
can be characterized as promoting, supporting, or influencing that decision.  (Gov’t C. § 82031.) 

 
Having established these two elements, plaintiffs have proven everything they must to 

be entitled to a preliminary injunction under section 91003.  They have made “a preliminary 
showing . . . that a violation of . . . Section 87100. . . has occurred . . .” (Gov’t C. § 91003 (b), 
first sentence.)   Thus, they are entitled under that section to “restrain the execution of any 
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official action in relation to which such a violation occurred, pending final adjudication.”  The 
question raised by the second sentence of subdivision (b) of section 91003 – whether plaintiffs 
must ultimately prove that the decision reached at the City Council meetings on January 24, 
February 7, and March 21, 2017 would have been different or only “might” have been different 
(Gov’t C. § 91003 (b)) is not actually before the court now.  That question need not be answered 
until the court decides whether to grant a permanent injunction.   

 
However, there is no point in issuing a temporary injunction unless there is a probability 

that a permanent injunction will be issued, so the court will discuss that issue at least 
preliminarily, as well as issues related to the general rules governing issuance of injunctions. 

 
3. Probability of prevailing on the merits at trial. 

 
As noted above, plaintiffs have sufficiently established a probability of prevailing at trial 

on the issues regarding whether a disqualifying economic interest existed, whether Mayor Butt 
knew or had reason to know about it, and whether he violated section 87100. 

 
However, defendants argue that plaintiffs can never prevail at trial because Mayor Butt 

did not vote on any of the ordinances, and plaintiffs have presented no evidence that he 
communicated directly with any councilmember other than McLaughlin. 

 
The court disagrees.  The court may ultimately conclude that plaintiffs need not prove 

the outcome would have been different, only that it might have been, as that is the language 
used in section 91003. 

 
Further, even if plaintiffs must prove that the outcome would have been different absent 

the violation, they have a reasonable possibility of doing so.  Plaintiffs offer two arguments in 
this regard.  The first is that absent Mayor Butt’s unsolicited emails to Council member 
McLaughlin on October 7, 2016 and December 12, 2016, McLaughlin never have even 
proposed the action that was taken on January 24, 2017.   There is evidence on that score.  
The emails on December 12, 2016 clearly show that Mayor Butt initiated the idea of resurrecting 
the attempt to save the North Richmond Shoreline as open space.  There is no evidence before 
the court that McLaughlin would have proposed the same action independently.  Defendants 
have not provided a declaration from her.   

 
Defendants imply that City of Vernon v. Cent. Basin Mun. Water Dist. (1999) 69 

Cal.App.4th 508 holds an ordinance may be set aside only if a conflicted city councilmember 
votes on it.  Not so.  The trial court in that case refused to authorize an injunction against future 
action, arguing that the same requirements as applied to an injunction against past action 
applied to future action and one of those requirements was that the official action might not have 
been taken absent the violation.  The trial court then offered one example of where that might be 
true, “(e.g., the vote of the offending board member made a difference in the outcome).”  The 
trial court did not purport to provide an exclusive list of where that might be true, and the court of 
appeal’s holding in that portion of the case was that the trial court was wrong – the requirements 
to issue an injunction against past conduct under subdivision (b) do not apply to an injunction to 
prevent future conduct under subdivision (a).   
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Plaintiffs’ second argument is that because the urgency ordinances required a 
unanimous vote after Mayor Butt’s recusal, there is evidence before the court that 
councilmember Choi might have recused himself from the decision that day, which would have 
doomed its adoption.  There is evidence to support that argument too. 

 
Thus, that plaintiffs “offer no evidence that Mayor Butt ever contacted any of the other 

Councilmembers who actually voted to adopt the moratorium in January and March 2017, or 
that any other Councilmembers knew what Mayor Butt’s view on the moratorium were” (Opp. at 
1:9-10) is of no moment.  The urgency measures required six votes.  If Councilmember Choi 
had not voted on them, or if McLaughlin had not proposed them, they would not have passed. 

 
Defendants also complain that plaintiffs seek a preliminary injunction “without citing one 

pertinent case.”  (Opp. at 1:13.)  However, neither side has cited much case law directly on 
point.  Perhaps this is because there is none.  The annotations to section 91003 cite only eight 
cases.  Three of those cases deal with attorney’s fees, and four with issues unrelated to those 
present here.  Only City of Vernon v. Cent. Basin Mun. Water Dist., supra, 69 Cal.App.4th 508 
has some general pertinence, but defendants overstate the significance of that case.  City of 
Vernon dealt primarily with the issue whether the trial court properly refused to enjoin future 
action by an allegedly disqualified decisionmaker and whether the trial court considered the 
things it was required to consider to properly exercise its discretion.  Further, the appellate court 
there held only that the trial court did not abuse its discretion by denying a preliminary injunction 
to prevent future violations by the member.  (Id. at 518 (“We cannot say that the trial court 
manifestly abused its discretion in concluding that plaintiff did not bear plaintiff's burden of 
proving in a clear, nonremote, nonspeculative manner a need for an injunction against 
Zastrow's future participation in any standby assessment or water rate decisions.”)   Nothing 
in City of Vernon suggests the court would be abusing its discretion here by granting a 
preliminary injunction.   

 
City of Vernon does contain some cautionary language.  “Even if section 91003, 

subdivision (a) would authorize an injunction against future participation in specified decisions 
if the illegality of such participation were clear enough, discretionary considerations support 
denial of an injunction. Plaintiff is seeking to enjoin an elected District board member from 
participating in any decisions involving standby assessments and water rates. . . . Especially 
where governmental action is involved, courts should not intervene unless the need for 
equitable relief is clear, not remote or speculative.' . . . '[I]njunction "is an extraordinary power, 
and is to be exercised always with great caution [.]" . . . A court of equity will not afford an 
injunction to prevent in the future that which in good faith has been discontinued in the absence 
of any evidence that the acts are likely to be repeated in the future.' "  (Id. at 517 (internal 
citations omitted).)   

 
However, that language must be balanced against the clearer showing here than there 

of repeated violations of the Act.  The unassailable approach in the face of an admitted conflict 
would be for a person contacted to say, “I cannot comment on that.  I have a conflict.  Please do 
not contact me about it again.”  Mayor Butt did not do this.  He repeatedly gave advice on how 
to reach the decision he favored.   

 
4. Balancing of harms. 
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Plaintiffs have presented evidence that they will be harmed if an injunction is not issued. 
 
Defendants have not presented evidence of any harm if the injunction that the court has 

decided to issue is issued.  All they have pointed to is their own findings in the very Ordinances 
that will be set aside if plaintiffs prevail, which state that defendants are acting to preserve 
natural resources and prevent environmental harm.  Defendants then argue that the court must 
give great deference to these findings.  However, setting aside the paradox of giving great 
deference to a finding in an Ordinance that may well be void, the court has crafted an order 
that it believes will prevent both plaintiffs and other Change Area 12 property owners, if any, 
from advancing development plans beyond a point of no return pending the final decision in 
this matter. 

 
The court has considered what it must under the final sentence of section 91003 (b).  

It has accorded “due weight to any injury that may be suffered by innocent persons relying on 
the official action.”  It has attempted to craft an order that will prevent anyone from relying on 
Ordinances, and thus forestalled any reliance or injury.  The last moratorium remains in effect 
pending final resolution of this action, so development plans under the current zoning 
designation cannot proceed, and the General Plan Amendment is suspended so no one hoping 
to rely on a new Open Space designation can proceed either.  
 

5. Inadequacy of legal remedy. 
 

While it is not overwhelming, plaintiffs have presented some evidence that damages will 
not be an adequate remedy. 

 
The court is not persuaded by defendant’s argument that plaintiffs’ complaint to the 

FPPC is an adequate remedy.  The FPPC itself stated in 2011 that it only gives advice; it does 
not issue findings.  Further defendants have not argued that the FPPC can issue the injunction 
requested here or set aside the Ordinances.   
 
 Requests for Judicial Notice 
 
 The courts grants the following unopposed Requests for Judicial Notice:  plaintiffs’ 
requests filed 1/23/18 and 3/8/18.  The court takes judicial notice of the existence and contents 
of the attached exhibits.   
 
 Evidentiary Objections 
 

To facilitate rulings, in the future objections, should be numbered sequentially.  
See CRC 3.1354 (b). 

 
 Defendants’ Objections filed 2/23/18 
  
 General Objection – Overruled. 
 
 ¶ 2 – Overruled. 
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 ¶ 3, lines 17-18 – Overruled through the words “then owned by a limited partnership 
called Baltic Development Association (‘BDA’)” although the court does not admit the words in 
quotes for the truth of the matter asserted but as foundation for additional language that the 
court is allowing further into the paragraph. 
 ¶ 3, lines 18-25 - Sustained beginning with the words “of which” through the words “and 
the President” (lacks foundation).  Overruled as to the rest of the paragraph. 
 ¶ 4 – lines 2-6 – Sustained as to the Shekous (lack of foundation) 
 ¶ 5 – Sustained (hearsay).   
  ¶ 7 – Overruled as to the first two sentences; sustained as to the third and the words “of 
this campaign” in the fourth. 
 ¶ 10 – Overruled, but the court treats “was incomplete” as an opinion, not a fact. 
 ¶ 18 – Overruled.  The court is not accepting this for the truth of the matter asserted but 
as an explanation why plaintiffs believe they need to seek an injunction. 
 ¶ 19, lines 21-24 – Overruled, but again allowed only as proof of a belief, not as proof 
that the belief is true. 
 ¶ 19, lines 26-28 – Sustained through the words, “and it is.”   
 ¶ 20 – Sustained.   
 ¶ 21 – Sustained as to the first sentence.  Overruled as to “I attended a meeting in 2017 
at Interactive Resources’ office.  Sustained as to the rest of the second sentence.  Sustained as 
to “coordinator of the other consultants.”  Overruled except as specifically stated above. 
 ¶ 22 – Sustained as to the first sentence.  Overruled as to the second. 
 ¶ 23 – Sustained starting with the words “and also serve” and continuing to the end of 
that sentence. 
 ¶ 24 – Overruled.  
 
Plaintiffs’ Objections filed 3/8/18 
 
 Transcripts of 1/24/17, 2/7/17, 3/21/17, and 2/6/18 – Overruled.  The court has not 
considered the statements of any of non-City Council members for the truth of the matters 
asserted, but has considered some of the statements of the City Council members on certain 
limited issues – primarily concerning the history of the proposed zoning change. 
 
 Ex S, Butt email dated 2/1/18 – Sustained. 

 

  

5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-2188 
CASE NAME: RICHMOND DEVELOPMENT CO.  VS.  CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CIVIL PETITION 
FILED BY CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The demurrer of respondents and defendants City of Richmond and City Council of the 
City of Richmond (hereinafter “defendants”) to the Amended Petition and Complaint filed 
March 1, 2018 (the “AP”) is sustained in part and overruled in part as stated below.  
Respondents and plaintiffs (hereinafter “plaintiffs”) shall file and serve any Second Amended 
Petition on or before May23, 2018.  If they fail to do so, defendants shall serve and file their 
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Response and Answer to the AP on or before June 6, 2018. 
 
  Second Cause of Action, for violations of Political Reform Act 
 
 Consistent with the court’s ruling on the request for a preliminary injunction, the court 
overrules the demurrer to this cause of action.  Plaintiffs do not need to allege “evidence.”  (See 
Opening Brief at 10:19.)  Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged that Mayor Butt violated the Political 
Reform Act and that, absent the violations, the challenged actions, “might not otherwise have 
been taken . . .” (Gov’t C. § 91003.)   
 
 Plaintiffs are not required to allege or prove that no innocent person would be harmed if 
the ordinances are set aside.  The court is merely required to give “due weight” to the interests 
of innocent persons in considering the granting of any preliminary or permanent relief under 
Government Code section 91003. 
Nothing on the face of the AP or in the matters of which the court has taken judicial notice 
establishes that the interests of innocent persons invalidates this cause of action as a matter 
of law. 
 
 The court is unpersuaded by the City’s free speech argument.  The Political Reform Act 
expressly permits the relief requested here.  The City has not cited any case holding that the Act 
constitutes an unconstitutional abridgement of free speech.  Further, the court does not read the 
AP to be seeking a permanent injunction on all discussion by the City Council of the zoning for 
Change Area 12, only an injunction preventing the City from enforcing the Ordinances.  (See AP 
Prayer, ¶ 3.)  
 
 Third Cause of Action, for Inverse Condemnation 
 
 The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 
 

The court must overrule a demurrer if a claim states a cause of action on any legal 
theory.  (Larson v. UHS of Rancho Springs, Inc. (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336, 342.) 
 

Here, the AP alleges three legal theories in support of a claim for inverse condemnation:  
the City’s actions constitute a taking without just compensation (1) under the state constitution 
because the Ordinances “leave each of the Property Owners without economically beneficial or 
productive options for the use of its respective portion of the Property”; (2) under the state 
constitution under the principles stated in Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City (1978) 438 
U.S. 104, and Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd. (1997) 16 Cal.4th 761 because “the 
Ordinances frustrate each of the Property Owners’ reasonable investment-backed expectations 
for the use and development of its respective portion of the Property and the effective prohibition 
on development of each portion of the Property does not advance a legitimate state interest”; 
and (3) under the Fifth Amendment to the federal constitution as applied to the states through 
the Fourteenth Amendment for the reasons described above.  (AP, ¶ 132-134.)   
 

A. Inverse Condemnation generally 
  

Under both the Federal and State constitutions, a property owner may sue for inverse 
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condemnation when his property is taken without just compensation.  (NJD, Ltd. v. City of San 
Dimas (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1428, 1434; Shaw v. County of Santa Cruz (2008) 170 
Cal.App.4th 229, 259.)   

 
Inverse condemnation occurs in two basic ways:  through direct government 

appropriation or physical invasion of private property; or through excessive regulatory action so 
onerous that its effect is tantamount to direct appropriation.  (Shaw, supra, 170 Cal.App.4th at 
260.)  The first type of taking is referred to as direct (or physical or categorical), taking, the 
second, as regulatory taking.  (See Shaw, supra, 170 Cal.App.4th at 260; Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 
535 U.S. at 322.)  This case involves a claimed regulatory taking.   

 
Different standards apply to each type of taking.  A direct physical taking is governed by 

a per se standard.  If a sufficient property interest is taken, then just compensation is due.  This 
is true “regardless of whether the interest that is taken constitutes an entire parcel or merely a 
part thereof.”  (Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 535 U.S. at 322.)  For instance, compensation is due when 
the government takes a leasehold and that use is only temporary.  (Ibid.)   

 
However, regulatory takings are governed by a per se standard only when a government 

regulation deprives the owner of “all economically beneficial or productive use of the land.”  
(Shaw, supra, at 271; Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 535 U.S. at 330 (“all economically beneficial uses”).  
For instance, in Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council (1992) 505 U.S. 1003, 1015 a state 
statute that was permanent and unconditional rendered the plaintiff’s property valueless and the 
court applied a per se standard.  This case does not involve a permanent regulatory taking, only 
an alleged temporary taking effected by the moratorium ordinances. 

 
When there is anything less than a total taking, there is no categorical answer to the 

question whether compensation is owed.  (See Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 535 U.S. at 320.)  Each 
case is determined on its own facts using an essentially ad hoc, factual inquiry involving careful 
examination and weighing of all relevant circumstances.  This is known at the Penn-Central test.  
(See Lockaway Storage v. County of Alameda (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 161, 189.)   
 

Stating this rule makes clear that while there must be a deprivation of all economically 
beneficial use to recover under a per se standard, there may be recovery under the particular 
facts of the case for a deprivation of less than all economically beneficial use when the Penn-
Central standard is used.  (See Kavanau, supra, 16 Cal.4th at 774 (“A regulation . . .  may effect 
a taking though . . . it does not involve a physical invasion and leaves the property owner some 
economically beneficial use of his property”); Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l 
Planning Agency (2002) 535 U.S. 302, 322-323 (32 month moratorium on construction of 
vacation homes around Lake Tahoe; recovery possible but not proven under the facts of the 
case; Ali v. City of L.A. (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 246, 251-252 (property owner’s plan to demolish 
building and sell property delayed by 19 months; trial court judgment for inverse condemnation 
affirmed; Lockaway, supra.) 
 

When a property owner prevails in an inverse condemnation based on a regulatory 
taking theory, the public entity must either pay compensation or withdraw the regulation.  Even if 
it withdraws the regulation, the owner may have the right to compensation for the temporary 
taking while the regulation was in effect.  (Shaw, supra, 170 Cal.App.4th at 260.)  Further, a 
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property owner may directly sue in inverse condemnation for compensation solely for a 
temporary taking based on a moratorium ordinance such as the ones adopted here.  (See Ali v. 
City of L.A., supra.) 

 
The law regarding regulatory takings has evolved substantially in recent years.  The 

most recent standards were set by Kavanau in California in 1997 and Tahoe-Sierra in the United 
States Supreme Court in 2002.  Cases before these two decisions must be read with caution, as 
their underpinnings may have been weakened or eliminated by subsequent decisions.  Further, 
later federal cases affect earlier state ones, because California appears to intend to provide as 
much protection under the state constitution as the federal government does under the federal 
constitution.   (See Kavanau, supra, 16 Cal.4th 774-775 (“Lucas makes clear we misinterpreted 
the federal Constitution [in Agins], and nothing in . . . Agins . . . suggests we were interpreting 
the state takings clause more narrowly than the federal clause”). 

 
B. Summary of plaintiffs’ claims 

 
As noted, this case does not involve a physical taking, only a temporary, regulatory 

taking.  Thus, recovery is allowed only under the Penn-Central case, unless this is the 
“extraordinary case” that Tahoe-Sierra describes Lucas to have been. 

  
Plaintiffs argue they have alleged sufficient facts to make this both the extraordinary 

Lucas case and a Penn-Central case.  (Opp. at 16:8-13.)  However, if they have validly alleged 
either theory the demurrer must be overruled, because a defendant may not demur to part of a 
cause of action.   (PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1682-1683.)   

 
1. The Lucas claim 

 
The parties disagree as to the basic standard to be used to obtain the benefit of a per se 

rule in a regulatory takings case.  (See Opening Brief at 19:14-22; Opp. at 16:15-18.)  As stated 
above, the standard is that the property owner must allege and prove that the regulation 
deprived him of “all economically beneficial or productive use of the land” (Shaw, supra, at 271) 
or “all economically beneficial uses.”  (Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 535 U.S. at 330.)   

 
The AP does not and cannot meet this test for the simple reason that the only 

government regulation at issue now consists of temporary ordinances. The sole Ordinance 
currently still in effect (except to the extent the prior ordinances are incorporated into it by 
reference) is Ordinance No. 5-18.  That Ordinance will either expire by its own terms on 
February 7, 2019, or it will be superseded by a General Plan Amendment.  To be entitled to rely 
on the per se Lucas rule, plaintiffs must prove they have been deprived of “all” economically 
beneficial uses.  “Logically, a fee simple estate cannot be rendered valueless by a temporary 
prohibition on economic use, because the property will recover value as soon as the prohibition 
is lifted.”  (Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 535 U.S. at 332.)  “[T]he categorical rule in Lucas was carved 
out for the ‘extraordinary case’ in which a regulation permanently deprives property of all value; 
the default rule remains that, in the regulatory taking context, we require a more fact specific 
[Penn-Central] inquiry.”  Here, Ordinance No. 5-18 is only temporary, not “unconditional and 
permanent” as the statute in Lucas was.  (See Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 535 U.S. at 329-330.)   This 
is not the “extraordinary” regulatory takings case.  Rather it is the ordinary regulatory takings 
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case where the Penn-Central test must be used. 
 

2. The Penn-Central claim 
 

Federal cases typically refer to three principal factors that derive from the Penn-Central 
case:  (1) the economic impact of the regulation on the claimant; (2) the extent to which the 
regulation has interfered with distinct investment-backed expectations; and (3) the character of 
the governmental action.  (Murr v. Wisconsin (2017) 137 S. Ct. 1933, 1937.)  The California 
Supreme Court has listed a number of additional factors that may be applicable in a given case.  
(Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd. (1997) 16 Cal.4th 761, 775.)   

 
 Here, the AP alleges that plaintiffs RDC and JHS purchased the Property in about 2000 
with the direct and specific intent of developing it for Industrial-Office Flex uses.  One of the key 
attributes that made the Property attractive to them was the extent of infrastructure and site 
improvements – particularly the fully-developed roads, drainage, utilities and street lighting.  
(AP, ¶ 44.)   The existing improvements and ongoing industrial use had a significant impact on 
the market value of the Property.  (¶ 45.)  An Engineer’s Cost Estimate performed in 2011 
established that the site improvements alone were worth $3.34 million dollars.  (¶ 46.)  
 

Plaintiff Doommas also purchased a portion of the Property in 2016. Doommas made 
that investment based specifically on the existing infrastructure and General Plan 2030 
designation of the Property, and with the specific goal of developing its portion of the Property 
for commercial and/or light industrial use.  (¶ 72.) 

 
None of the lawful uses permitted by the Moratorium and proposed general plan 

amendment are economically viable (AP, ¶ 33.) 
 

Absent repeal of the ordinances the Property Owners will lose the ability to further 
develop the Property during the limited time when broader economic conditions make such 
development feasible (¶ 34.)  Also, after the Property Owners had spent tens of thousands of 
dollars attempting to comply with the Section 7 procedure created by the Urgency Ordinance, 
the City Council repealed that procedure in its entirety as part of the Second Extension 
Ordinance.  (¶ 84.) 
 
 These allegations are sufficient to state a claim for a temporary taking by a moratorium 
ordinance.  They allege plaintiffs’ investment-backed decisions and, at least in general terms, 
the economic impact of the Ordinances on plaintiffs.  Whether they can be proved, or whether 
the economic impact is sufficient to recover compensation, is for summary judgment or trial. 
 
 The court rejects defendants’ argument that plaintiffs’ temporary regulatory takings claim 
is not ripe because the City has not yet reached a final decision regarding the extent of any 
development.  As noted above, the General Plan has not yet been amended.  The takings claim 
that the court concludes is sufficiently alleged concerns only the claim for a temporary taking 
based upon the moratorium.  None of the authority that defendants cite for the principle that a 
claim must be ripe to proceed involves a temporary moratorium.  No such ripeness requirement 
was suggested in Tahoe-Sierra. 
 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   05/09/18 

 
 

- 19 - 

Further, it is hard to conceive what more plaintiffs could do here under Ordinance No. 
5-18 to seek a final decision by the City about the moratorium.  Defendants have been clear in 
their repeated extending of the moratorium and their various votes on the issue that they will not 
grant plaintiffs an exception from the moratorium to pursue their development goals.  Indeed, 
between the Second Ordinance and the Third, the City removed the provision, section 7, that 
would have permitted plaintiffs to apply for relief from the moratorium.  All plaintiffs can do now 
is wait for the City to adopt the General Plan Amendment or for Ordinance No. 5-18 to expire.  
To the extent that a futility concept applies in this setting, the court finds that it is met, at least for 
pleading purposes.  (Cf. Toigo v. Town of Ross (1998) 70 Cal.App.4th 309, 325.)  The prospect 
of refusal from relief from Ordinance 5-18 appears to be “certain (or nearly so),” according to the 
AP.  (Ibid.)  The court also notes, to the extent it is pertinent at all, Toigo was decided on 
summary judgment, not on a demurrer.   
 
 Defendants also cite Long Beach Equities, Inc. v. County of Ventura (1991) 231 
Cal.App.3d 1016, 1035.  That case states, “Unless a temporary moratorium is total and is 
unreasonable in purpose, duration or scope, the restrictions it places on development are not 
compensable,” citing First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of L.A. (1989) 210 
Cal.App.3d 1353, 1372 (“First English II”).  However, that statement from First English II relies 
on the state court’s interpretation of First English I (First Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles Court 
(1987) 482 U.S. 304, 313).  But the United States Supreme Court clarified the meaning of First 
English I in Tahoe Sierra, saying that the answer to the question whether a temporary 
moratorium could ever constitute a taking is neither a categorical yes or no, but rather depends 
upon application of the Penn-Central factors.   (Tahoe-Sierra, supra, 535 U.S. at 321, 328-329.)  
In other places Long Beach Equities relies on Agins v. City of Tiburon (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 266, 
277.  After Lucas, however, the California Supreme Court admitted that Agins was based on a 
misinterpretation of the federal Constitution.  (See Kavanau, supra, 16 Cal.4th at 774.)   The 
foundation for various things said in Long Beach Equities is suspect.   
 
 Defendants also cite a series of cases for the proposition that plaintiffs must allege they 
have been deprived of “substantially all reasonable use” of their property.  (Opp. at 21:11-22.)  
However, all but one of these cases were decided before the California Supreme Court’s 
decision in Kavanau in 1997 and the United States Supreme Court’s decision in Tahoe-Sierra in 
2002.  While the cases defendants cite say a plaintiff must allege he has been deprived of 
substantially all reasonable use of his property, Kavanau states, “A regulation . . . may effect a 
taking though . . . it does not involve a physical invasion and leaves the property owner some 
economically beneficial use of his property” (Kavanau, supra, 16 Cal.4th at 774), and Tahoe-
Sierra states that deprivation of all economically beneficial uses is required only if the plaintiff 
wants the benefit of a per se takings rule, but that deprivation of less than all economically 
beneficial uses may still be compensable after weighing the Penn-Central factors. 
 
 The one case that defendants cite on this point that was decided after Kavanau and 
Tahoe-Sierra is Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1261, 1278.  
However, the court finds Allegretti distinguishable.  It was decided on an appeal after a trial 
rather than on a demurrer, the court holding that the plaintiff had not proven a sufficient 
economic impact to amount to a taking under Penn-Central.  Also, Allegretti did not involve a 
temporary moratorium, but a regulation permanently limiting the amount of water plaintiffs could 
extract from a well on their 2,400-acre property.  The portion of the case that defendants cite 
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relies on a United States Supreme Court case that was decided before Tahoe-Sierra.  The 
principle that a property owner must be deprived of substantially all reasonable use to recover 
makes little sense as applied to a temporary taking.  By definition, it seems apparent that a 
temporary taking can rarely, if ever, make a property totally valueless.  At most, it can limit the 
property’s value temporarily.  Yet Tahoe-Sierra makes clear that a temporary taking may be 
compensable, depending upon the circumstances.  In any event, plaintiffs have alleged a 
sufficient economic impact to proceed beyond the pleading stage. 
 
 Fourth Cause of Action, Equal Protection Clause 
 
 The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 
  

An equal protection claim contains the following essential elements: (1) plaintiff was 
treated differently from other similarly situated persons; (2) the difference in treatment was 
intentional; and (3) there was no rational basis for the difference in treatment.  (Genesis 
Environmental Services v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control Dist. (2003) 113 
Cal.App.4th 597, 605.)   
 
 Defendants argue that plaintiffs have not alleged they are being treated differently than 
other similarly situation persons and that, to the contrary, the AP and judicially noticeable 
material makes clear that plaintiffs are being treated no differently than all other persons in 
Change Area 12.  Plaintiffs argue that similarly situated persons include property owners near 
shoreline areas not within Change Area 12, and that they need not identify the similarly situated 
property owners beyond that general description.  (See AP, ¶ 136, 137, 138.)   
 

The court concludes that whether there are any similarly situated property owners 
outside of Change Area 12 is a question of fact for summary judgment or trial.  (See Bowden v. 
Potter (2004) 308 F. Supp. 2d 1108, 1117. 

 
The AP alleges, “Each Property Owner’s respective portion Property has been arbitrarily, 

irrationally, unlawfully, and unreasonably limited in use and development through the imposition 
and extension of the Moratorium.”  (AP, ¶ 136.)  Defendants also argue that the court can 
conclude there is a rational basis for the moratorium on the face of the pleadings as a matter of 
law.  The court agrees.  The purpose of the moratorium is to prevent development temporarily 
while the City studies the proposed General Plan Amendment. (See Ordinance No. 4-17, fourth 
“Whereas”.)   The court can conclude even at the pleading stage that the adoption of a 
moratorium is a rational means for suspending development while a General Plan Amendment 
is being studied. 
 
 Fifth Cause of Action, Substantive Due Process 
 

The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend.  
 
“Substantive due process protects against arbitrary government action. . . . [it] requires 

more than [merely arbitrary and capricious conduct] . . . A substantive due process violation 
requires some form of outrageous or egregious conduct constituting ‘a true abuse of power.’”  
(Las Lomas Land Co., LLC v. City of Los Angeles (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 837.)   
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The AP does not allege facts that can be considered to be a true abuse of power by the 

City of Richmond or its City Council.  All government reacts to political pressure from 
constituents.  That is the nature of government.   Plaintiffs are some of the constituents.  Other 
residents and advocacy groups, such as the Richmond Progressive Alliance, are, or represent, 
others.  Any City must weigh the competing viewpoints of its constituents and decide among 
them.  Permitting the claim as currently alleged would open the door to due process claims 
every time a city makes a decision that favors the interests of certain residents over others. 

 
Plaintiffs argue that the AP “alleges specific facts regarding Mayor But’s nearly decade-

long campaign to prevent development of the Property despite his financial conflicts of interest . 
. . [and alleges] that the City has blocked all attempts to develop the Property in full compliance 
with its existing zoning since the early 2000s . . . and refuses to compensate the Property 
Owners.”  (Opp. at 20:1-6.)   

 
Aspects of this exaggerate the allegations in the AP.  The AP alleges that one of the 

plaintiffs, JHS, filed an application in 2002 for development of 48,144 square feet of light 
industrial buildings, a restaurant, and a gas station on a portion of the property, but abandoned 
that application due to declining market conditions.  (AP, ¶ 47.)   

 
Three years later, in 2005, two of the plaintiffs, JHS and RDC, developed plans for a 

project known as Bayside Village, an environmentally-sensitive, 256-unit contemporary mixed-
use community.  (AP, ¶ 48.)  They submitted their application in 2007.  (AP, ¶ 51.)  A year later, 
JHS and RDC were then invited to join a working group of stakeholders in the North Shoreline 
area to reach a development compromise for the area that could be incorporated into the new 
general plan that the City was in the process of adopting, General Plan 2030, but the open 
space advocates who participated stated that they would accept only that the Property be turned 
into open space, and would not consider any compromise allowing any level of development.  
(AP, ¶ 56.)  The AP never states what happened to that project between 2008 and 2016 and 
says nothing about the recession that overlapped much of that period. 

 
The AP then describes Councilmember Butt’s opposition in 2010 and 2011 to 

development, the communications with the FPCC, Butt’s subsequent recusal, and the 2012 
defeat of his anti-development motion.  (AP, ¶ 59-70.) 

 
The AP does not allege anything else of significance occurred until 2016, when people 

started pushing their development applications again. 
 
The AP describes actions that occurred over a decade, but not continual action over 

a decade and no action by the City or its City Council that could be considered a “true abuse 
of power.” 

 
As for the argument that the City is liable for a substantive due process violation 

because the claim is based upon an almost decade-long illegal effort to deny plaintiffs any 
economically viable use of their property, the effort either amounts to a taking or it does not.  If it 
does, compensation is warranted under inverse condemnation law.  If it does not, the court 
cannot see how it is separately compensable under due process law.  It cannot be abuse of 
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power to refuse to pay plaintiffs for downzoning the property if the downzoning is not a taking. 
 
 Sixth Cause of Action, for violations of Public Records Act 
  
 The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled.  Defendants argue this claim fails to 
state a cause of action because they have produced all documents required, although full 
compliance did not occur until after plaintiffs filed this action. 
 

The court will not sustain the demurrer based on Ex. R to defendants’ Request for 
Judicial Notice – a letter from defendants’ attorney to plaintiffs’ attorney issued during the 
litigation, arguing that defendants have complied with all their obligations under the Public 
Records Act.  (See Cook v. Craig (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 773, 780 (demurrer overruled under 
similar circumstances; “In the absence of a stipulation from counsel for plaintiffs, defendants 
cannot by mere assertion show that they have provided all the information sought by plaintiffs.”) 

 
If fees are awardable, the will presumably be subject to the limitation that they be 

reasonable and necessary.  The court would not be inclined to reward a party for continuing to 
pursue a claim just to run up fees. 
 

Seventh Cause of Action, for violations of the Brown Act 
 
The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled.  Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient facts 

for purposes of demurrer, more than were alleged in Galbiso v. Orosi Public Utility Dist. (2010) 
182 Cal.App.4th 652, 669-670.  Whether plaintiffs can prove the alleged violation is for summary 
judgment or trial.  

 
Several of defendants’ other arguments are irrelevant, because plaintiffs are not seeking 

to set aside the ordinances under this cause of action, only under the cause of action for 
violation of the Political Reform Act.  (See Opp. at 13:26-14:18.)   

 
Cohan v. City of Thousand Oaks (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 547 does not stand for the 

proposition for which defendants cite it.  The court there ruled that plaintiff could not overturn the 
City’s decision based on a Brown Act violation because plaintiff had not proved prejudice, i.e., a 
different result absent the violation.  As noted, plaintiffs are not seeking to overturn the 
Ordinances based on the Brown Act.  Further, Cohan says nothing about what must be pleaded 
to obtain future injunctive relief under the Brown Act. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-2188 
CASE NAME: RICHMOND DEVELOPMENT CO.  VS.  CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CIVIL PETITION 
FILED BY CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated.  First amended petition filed. 
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 7.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSC13-00521 
CASE NAME: BOWLES & VERNA LLP VS. MICHAEL A. CLEVENGER 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO MICHAEL A. CLEVENGER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 

 

 

 


